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Why do we put our 
customers first?
Because they own  
the bank.

In 2013 bankmecu is presenting its customers and stakeholders 
with a concise Corporate Report of performance against its 
Strategic Plan. 

bankmecu is one of three Australian companies – and the  
only Australian customer owned business – participating in  
an international pilot project being run by the International 
Integrated Reporting Council (IIRC). The IIRC is leading the 
development of a global framework for integrated reporting with 
a view to publishing a set of international guidelines in 2014. 

Through this report, bankmecu aims to more concisely 
communicate its financial and non-financial performance, to 
demonstrate the creation of shareholder value. Content has 
been selected through a process of stakeholder engagement 
and materiality assessment in response to annual report 
feedback, a customer insight survey, a staff organisational 
survey, Board annual risk assessment, complaints and 
compliments and other ad hoc stakeholder engagement 
conducted throughout the year. 



Winner Australasian 
Reporting Awards 

Inaugural Integrated Reporting and Online 
Reporting Award – Private Sector. 

1st
Customer satisfaction 

(2011/12: 94%) 
For the past 10 years in a row customer 
satisfaction has exceeded 90%. 

93%
Customer owned reserves

$343m  
bankmecu remains very secure with  
strong reserve growth.  

+10.00%
Value of customer owned assets 

$3,041m 
An increase of more than $2 billion over  
the past decade. Annual asset growth:

+7.22%

Winner Canstar Cannex  
Best Value Customer  
Owned Bank 

 

1st
Customer benefit

(2011/12: $155) 
Average customer benefit in better  
interest rates and fees compared to  
the four major banks. 

$199
Customer value

$42k 
Average value of each customer’s banking 
(deposits and loans). Growth in average value 
per customer: 

+16.31%
Value of customer loans 

$2,308m 
An increase of $1,536m over the past decade. 
Annual loan growth:

+4.42%

The Board

One customer, one share, one vote. Customers 
elected one new Director to replace a retiring 
Director, bringing a fresh perspective and 
further expertise to the Board.

–/+1
Community investment 

(2011/12: $1.144m) 
Investing on behalf of our customers in 
education, the environment, community 
resilience and international development.

$1.027m
Return on average assets

(2011/12: 0.99%) 
Managing bankmecu for performance  
on behalf of all customers. 

0.86%
Value of customer deposits 

$2,608m 
An increase of $1,658m over the past decade. 
Annual deposit growth:

+5.55%

 

 

 

Did you know  
we have committed to 
offset 48,963 tonnes of 
CO2-e since we launched 
our goGreen Car Loan.

Did you know  
80% of call centre calls 
were answered by staff 
within 40 seconds.

Did you know  
we acquired a further  
167 hectares for our 
Conservation Landbank 
in 2012/13.

Did you know  
customers received over 
$226m in pricing benefits 
compared to the major  
4 banks over the past  
10 years (Canstar Cannex).

Customer Value Statement
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A message 
from the Chair.

I would like to thank all of our customers 
who supported the bank over the past  
12 months and over our 56 year history. 
The results we have achieved would not 
be possible without your support. 

As Australia’s only member of the Global 
Alliance for Banking on Values (GABV), 
we seek to align our responsible approach 
to banking with your expectations to 
invest in the communities where we 
operate, act responsibly towards the 
environment and provide access to 
banking for people who may otherwise 
be financially excluded. 

Despite the challenging market conditions, 
we have performed strongly against 
financial, social and environmental goals. 

Our key financial highlights include: 
reaching $3b in assets, delivering a profit 
of $25.4m and growing customer owned 
reserves to $342.7m. These funds are 
collectively owned by our customers and 
the profit is reinvested into the Bank to 
provide competitive products, quality 
service, fairer fees and better interest 
rates. During the year our customers were 
collectively $25m better off compared to 
banking with Australia’s big four banks. 

Importantly, we achieved these results  
by growing our business and managing 
costs without offshoring jobs or lowering 
the level of service and benefits we 
deliver to our customers. 

Indeed, we were very pleased that 
Canstar Cannex awarded bankmecu Best 
Value Customer Owned Bank for 2013. 

I would like to share some of our 
achievements over the past year with you:

•	 Our 2011/12 annual report won  
the Australasian Reporting Award 
“Special Award for Online Reporting 
– Private” and the inaugural “Special 
Award for Integrated Reporting”. 

•	 Merging with Fitzroy & Carlton 
Community Credit Cooperative 
Limited and developing a Community  
Finance Centre.

•	 Growing our Conservation Landbank 
to 928 hectares and purchasing  
1,860 tonnes of carbon offsets. 

•	 Investing 3.9% of after tax profits, 
$1.03m through our Community 
Investment Program in the areas  
of community resilience, housing, 
environment and international 
development. 

We face the year ahead with great 
optimism, recognising that it will be 
challenging as interest margins come 
under further pressure from potential 
decreases in the official cash rate, 
continuing low demand for credit  
and an easing in the growth of the 
Australian economy.

In this environment the need to achieve 
efficiencies across the business and 
increase levels of productivity have  
never been greater. 

We’re also working to further enhance 
customer engagement, make banking 
more accessible for our customers, find 
ways to further support the customer 
owned banking sector and advance the 
development of cooperative and mutual 
enterprise throughout Australia. 

bankmecu is excited to be the host  
of the annual meeting of the GABV  
in Melbourne during March 2014. This  
will see the CEOs for the world’s leading 
values based banks and credit unions 
come together to discuss and plan 
strategies for developing the global 
banking on values movement.

We encourage all customers to download 
our new iPhone app (Android coming 
soon), follow us on Twitter and like us on 
Facebook. And each month we’ll be in 
touch with our Central eNews so you can 
keep up to date with what’s happening 
with your responsible bank.

I would like to thank all customers, 
Directors, management and staff for  
their valued contributions.

John Baistow, Chair

Ownership is core to our values. Every 
account comes with a share, a say and 
benefits from our profits.
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About 
bankmecu 
of report.
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Environment and community

bankmecu exists to serve its customers. All customers have  
an equal say with one share and one vote in how the Bank 
conducts its business on their behalf. Rather than rewarding 
external investors, bankmecu profits are owned by its customers 
and returned in the form of better rates and fees, as well as 
invested back into the Bank in ways to ensure its strength and 
development. Being accountable to its customers and sharing  
profits in this way helps ensure the Bank conducts its business  
in more sustainable and responsible ways. It provides for the 
future, rather than focusing on short-term gain.

bankmecu is solely based in Australia and headquartered  
in Melbourne, Victoria. As at 30 June 2013, we had 125,404 
customers, $3.041b assets, 348 employees and we operated 
through a network of 23 service centres, a national call centre 
and a range of remote online banking services.

The core business is retail banking. In addition, we have 
agreements in place with a number of organisations to  
provide a range of financial, insurance and ancillary products 
and services.

Watch our video: 
Why bank with bankmecu?

 

  Did you know we are 
100% customer owned 
and encourage greater 
competition in the 
Australian banking market.
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Trustworthy

bankmecu seeks to have its brand represent leadership in 
responsible banking performance. The Bank invests customers’ 
money in ways which provide both an economic return as well 
as contributing to positive social and environmental outcomes. 
Again this year, bankmecu was recognised for its leadership in 
responsible banking and was invited to present at a range of 
industry and community forums. 

The Bank is part of an international cooperative movement and 
has been actively supporting activities in Australia to promote 
the role of cooperatives as an alternative business model. 

bankmecu is also a signatory to the United Nations 
Environment Programme Finance Initiative, United Nations 
Global Compact, United Nations Principles for Responsible 
Investment and the Global Alliance for Banking on Values. 

We continued to support the national effort to ‘close the gap’ 
between Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Australians and 
other Australians through our Reconciliation Action Plan. 

The Bank does not participate in direct political lobbying  
nor does it provide political party contributions. Instead,  
we advocate through the Customer Owned Banking 
Association (COBA) and the Australian Bankers’ Association 
(ABA) as a member organisation.

Banker for community and government

Satisfying the expectations of people and organisations 
engaged within the community sector demands a responsible 
approach to banking that reflects customer attitudes and 
values, as we invest customers’ funds for economic, social  
and environmental return.

In 2012/13 bankmecu invested 3.9% of after tax profits  
($1.03 million) through its Community Investment Program.  
The program invests in key areas, including: environment, 
housing, community resilience and international development. 

bankmecu continued to invest in carbon sequestration and 
biodiversity through its Conservation Landbank, increasing its 
land holding to 928 hectares. In 2012/13 we invested $360,558 
towards the project. 

bankmecu maintained its Financial Inclusion Policy to 
encourage greater levels of access to financial products  
and services for people experiencing disadvantage. We are 
developing financial inclusion expertise in the disability sector 
and in the Latrobe Valley. bankmecu is also utilising the merger 
with Fitzroy & Carlton Community Credit Cooperative Limited 
(FCCC) to build on their legacy of working with financially 
excluded people living in Melbourne’s inner north. 

Reputation.

Pre-eminent 
customer 
owned bank 
brand.

  Did you know we won 
best online Annual Report 
(private) at the Australasian 
Reporting Awards.

  Did you know we won 
best integrated Annual 
Report at the Australasian 
Reporting Awards.

  Did you know we have 
been awarded the Best 
Value Customer Owned 
Bank by financial data 
provider Canstar Cannex.
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bankmecu provided lending of $865,000 in finance  
for community asset property ownership in 2012/13  
to support Foresters Community Finance Community  
Asset Building Program. 

We have been working with the community housing sector  
for a number of years to fund projects which provide secure 
housing for those in need. In 2012/13 we provided $38.1m 
towards community housing projects. 

bankmecu also provided $844,320 in lending to local 
government infrastructure projects.

Satisfied and engaged customers

Customer satisfaction remains very high at 93% (2011/12: 94%) 
and we achieved a Net Promoter Score of 16 (2011/12: 35).  
A study of detracting customer commentary points to a  
number of factors with service centre closures and fees  
being a possible source of dissatisfaction. 

There was an increase in the number of complaints received  
in 2012/13 from 250 to 266. The main categories for complaints 
were ‘service centre closures’ and ‘cards’. In the same year,  
we received 106 service compliments (2011/12: 104).

During 2012/13 we provided 113 (2011/12: 55) customers  
with hardship assistance on their loans. 

Engaged staff

A high level of staff satisfaction continued, with overall staff 
satisfaction at 84% (2011/12: 88%). Employee organisational 
commitment remained high at 86% (2012/12: 88%) and the 
Employer of choice decreased slightly to 82% (2011/12: 87%). 
The benefit of the relationship bankmecu enjoys with its staff 
can be seen in the Bank’s high levels of productivity and low 
cost to income ratio, which directly contribute to customer 
benefit and value.

At 30 June 2013, we had 348 employees. Of these 127 staff 
members worked in metropolitan Melbourne, 105 in Gippsland, 
74 in Western Victoria and a further 42 at service centres located 
around Australia. bankmecu has a predominantly female 
workforce with 253 females of the 348 total employees at year 
end. The executive team is male. Of the seven non-Executive 
Directors, three are female including the Deputy Chair. 

The turnover rate for continuing employees including full-time, 
part-time and casual staff was 10.40% (2011/12: 9.70%). The 
Bank spent an average of $845 per full time equivalent (FTE)  
on training and development, equating to an average of 40.96 
hours training per employee.

During 2012/2013 no new workers compensation claims were 
accepted. However, a total of 36 lost work days were recorded. 
There were no incidents of discrimination identified or reported 
in the 2012/2013 period. 

Investment grade rating

International rating agency Standard & Poor’s reaffirmed the 
Bank’s investment grade credit rating at BBB+/Stable/A-2. 

Watch our video: 
bankmecu Conservation Landbank
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Active existing customers and their communities

As at 30 June 2013, there were 125,404 customers, down  
from 129,502 customers the previous year due to a continuing 
program to close dormant and inactive accounts. All operations 
occur within Australia, including the Bank’s National Call Centre.

Community sector

bankmecu is developing new business with community and 
relevant government organisations including those involved in 
the areas of science, education, environment and community 
services. The total value of community sector banking (deposits 
and loans) as at 30 June 2013 was $466,704,880, an increase  
of 5% from the previous year. Customers from the community 
sector now represent 16 of our 20 largest investors. 

Responsible consumers

Responsible consumers take an active interest in ethical, social 
and environmental issues and consider the reputation of the 
brands they acquire in their purchasing decisions along with the 
impact of their purchase. The bankmecu brand is designed to 
appeal to this type of consumer.

The top five issues for customers in the 2013 Customer  
Insights survey included:

•	 Being open, honest and transparent 88%

•	 Responsibly investing customer money 85%

•	 Not offshoring the outsourcing of customer services  
or back office administration functions 76%

•	 Delivering the highest personal service 75%

•	 Price competitiveness 70%.

While social issues rated lower compared to issues concerning 
how the bank operates, 71% of customers noted in a separate 
question that renewable energy and welfare of vulnerable 
people in the community were most important to them.

Target market.

Customer activity

Indicator Target 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11

% of account holders with three or more products >3 products 79.64% 73.64% 72.84%

% of account holders retained over the last 12 months No target 99.61% 99.99% 99.36%

Total loans plus total deposits/number of account holders  >$35,000 $42,479 $36,523 $33,000

Australian Capital Territory – 3.5%

New South Wales – 5.3%

Northern Territory – 0.2%

Queensland – 8.6%

South Australia – 1.1%

Tasmania – 0.6%

Victoria – 77.1%

Western Australia – 1.1%

Other – 2.5%

Geographic distribution of customers
%

Less than 25 years – 11%

25-55 years – 45%

56+ years – 44%

Age distribution of customers
%

49

50

48

Average age of customers
Years

2010/112011/122012/13

Watch our video: 
bankmecu helps customers 
to goGreen®:
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Quality competitive product and service

 
Jun–13 

(%)
Jun–12 

(%)
Jun–11 

(%)

Loans mix    

Personal 91.18 91.58 93.04

Commercial 8.82 8.42 6.96 

Deposit mix  

Deposits at call 48.36 48.62 53.29

Fixed term 51.64 51.38 46.71

Commercial lending has increased by 5.3% over the past  
12 months into core strategic areas such as disability, 
community services and community housing. 

During 2012/13, staff at the National Call Centre answered 
239,300 calls, 80% were answered within 40 seconds of the 
customer selecting their option – providing prompt and 
personal customer service. 

New products and services launched in 2012/13

•	 National Call Centre hours extended to 8.00am – 8.00pm 
Monday to Friday

•	 New Basic Home Loan product

•	 bankmecu Super

•	 Energy Smart Home Loan

•	 PIN change at rediATMs

•	 RediATM app for iPhone

•	 SMS on demand

Competitive pricing benefit

bankmecu consistently aims to offer its customers competitive 
pricing compared to Australia’s four major banks. Independent 
financial services research group, Canstar Cannex, assessed that 
during 2012/13 our customers were collectively $25m better off 
than they would have been with the average of the four major 
banks. This is an increase in pricing benefits of $4.86m from 
2011/12, which is due to our competitive term deposit products 
and maintenance of value across loan products and loan fees.

A fee-free banking option remains available to all customers. 
During 2012/13, bankmecu subsidised the cost of access to 
payment services to customers by $168,707 (2011/12: $716,988). 

Social and environmental benefits

As at 30 June 2013, 88% of all customer deposits were lent  
to other customers. The remaining 12% of customer deposits 
and accumulated cash reserves were predominantly invested 
across a range of cash securities – Term Deposits and 
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit with Australian based 
Authorised Deposit-Taking Institutions regulated by the 
Australian Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA).

All customer deposits lent to other customers are subject to  
the Bank’s Responsible Lending and Investment Policy. As a 
consequence bankmecu continued to have low levels of 
impaired loans.

The Bank includes a range of responsible banking features  
in its loans, which encourage both investors and borrowers to 
make more environmentally and socially responsible choices. 

The value of environmental and social loans as a percentage  
of the total loan portfolio has increased by 2.14% since 2009/10. 
Commercial lending with a social benefit has increased by 
6.21% since 2011/12.

To date, the Bank has committed to offset 48,963 tonnes  
of carbon dioxide equivalents (CO2-e) in its Conservation 
Landbank for the cars it has financed, an equivalent of 12,240 
cars taken off the road for one year. We have also committed  
to a total biodiversity offset of 417,662 m2 for new home 
construction financed.

bankmecu has an exemption from fees and charges for customers 
who represent an organisation or group that is recognised by the 
Australian Taxation Office as a not-for-profit organisation and 
operates a Community Access Account with a balance of 
$100,000. We also exempt fees and charges for any customer  
who cannot conduct his or her banking due to a disability.

This year bankmecu purchased 1,860 tonnes of carbon  
offsets from the Community Climate Chest (C3) to remain 
carbon neutral. 

Customer benefit.

Annual customer benefit

 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11
Difference b/w 
11/12 & 12/13

Customer benefit $25.00m $20.14m $31.17m 24%

Average customer benefit $199.38 $155.35 $231.6 28%
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Competent well-qualified leadership

The majority of the Board of Directors were elected by 
customers on a rotating basis for a three-year term. Five 
non-executive Directors are customer-owner elected and 
independent. Three are appointed by the Board of which  
two are independent. There is one executive Director –  
the Managing Director. The Chair of the Board of Directors  
is independent and not an executive officer.

The Board has adopted a formal renewal program to ensure 
there is at all times an appropriate level of expertise on the 
Board as well as diversity, commercial experience, and fresh 
perspective. The renewal program recognises the importance 
of ensuring the history, values and culture of the organisation 
are preserved and built upon.

The collective remuneration for the Board (as approved  
by customers at the 2012 AGM) is $523,000 per annum pro  
rata. This sum represents total Board remuneration for all  
seven non-executive Directors including fees, concessions  
and other benefits as well as all relevant taxes payable by  
the Bank and Directors. 

Governance.

Customer 
accountability 
and 
participation.

Left to right:

Judith Downes, Melissa Bastian (joined 28/11/2012), Greg Camm, Damien Walsh (Managing Director), John Baistow (Chair), 
Helen Clarke (Deputy Chair), Peter Ford, Peter Taylor

Board of Directors at 30 June 2013

Did you know 3,159 customers 
responded to our 2013 
Customer Insights Survey.

  
Did you know we are regulated 
by the Government in the same 
way as all financial institutions.
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Productive democracy

As a mutually owned financial services organisation, bankmecu 
operates for the benefit of its customers under the ultimate 
governance of its customers who own the bank. Customer  
views were heard during the AGM process, through customer 
research and feedback processes. 

Stewardship of customer wealth

bankmecu recognises risk awareness and risk management  
as a vital part of doing business and creating customer value. 
The Bank does not expect to eliminate all risks, but to minimise 
and manage exposure based on an effective risk and reward 
analysis. 

Risk management assessments and reviews are conducted 
annually and as required. Internally, each Department identifies 
and rates its own risks and determines the appropriate actions 
to be taken to mitigate them. The Board also undertakes an 
annual risk assessment process separately. bankmecu maintains 
a risk register for recording and monitoring risk.

The top 10 risks identified in 2012/13:

•	 technology risk

•	 contagion from underperformance or problems in the 
finance sector

•	 credit risk

•	 strategic risk and failure to take advantage of opportunities

•	 competition from banks and margin squeeze

•	 lack of business diversity

•	 global economic risk

•	 not making full use of our existing relationships

•	 lender’s mortgage insurer failure

•	 major fraud.

Regulatory compliance

bankmecu is regulated by APRA as an Authorised Deposit-
Taking Institution (ADI) under the prudential standards 
demanded of all banks, credit unions, building societies and 
friendly societies. Other principal regulators are the Australian 
Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC), the Australian 
Competition and Consumer Commission (ACCC) and the 
Australian Taxation Office (ATO). 

The Staff Charter sets out guidelines to help staff understand 
what is required of them in order to earn the trust and respect 
of stakeholders and to ensure the Bank fulfils its vision.

bankmecu has had no incidence of non-compliance with  
any law or regulatory code of conduct where the complaint  
was upheld, required reporting to ASIC or other authorities, 
resulted in court action or receiving a fine.

Card fraud significantly decreased by 45.94% ($210,406) in 
2012/13 as a result of sustained efforts from VISA, merchants, 
and law enforcement agencies. bankmecu’s move to 24/7 card 
fraud monitoring with Cuscal, chip card technology and the 
extensive use of PINs have also reduced counterfeit fraud.

Fraud via telephone and the Internet were again the most 
common forms of card fraud and accounted for the highest 
losses.

During 2012/13 we suffered a Phishing attack resulting in 
customers and non-customers receiving an email purporting  
to be from bankmecu. This email requested customers to  
input personal details such as card details, passcodes and 
mobile numbers, etc. As a result we suffered a total loss of 
$136,188 from 38 reported cases.

Lending fraud attempts also increased during 2012/13 to a  
total of 33 cases ($3,229,673). These fraud attempts ranged  
from falsified supporting documentation, undisclosed liabilities, 
false identification and identification takeovers. 

Customers who own the bank

Risk Committee

Executive Committee

Audit and Compliance Committee

Nomination Committee

Governance Committee

Due Diligence Committee

Damien Walsh – Managing Director

General Manager  
Corporate Services –  

Chris Newey 

Manager Human Resources – 
Jenny Martinus

General Manager Lending 
and Personal Banking –  

John Yardley

General Manager 
Development –  
Rowan Dowland

General Manager 
Operations and Risk –  

Robert Allen

Organisation and management structure

Board of Directors
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Effectiveness

 
2012/13 

($’000)
2011/12 

($’000)
2010/11 

($’000)

What we earned    

Interest received on 
customer loans  130,172 145,059 140,519

Investment income  23,357 26,033 23,993

Other income  16,734 16,797 19,454

Total earnings  170,263 187,889 183,966

What we spent    

Interest paid on  
customer deposits  84,580 98,586 91,029

Interest paid on 
borrowings  87 1,760 2,912

Employee benefits  26,884 25,724 26,994

Other administrative costs  23,919 24,772 25,132

Income tax expense  9,396 10,031 10,388

Total expenses  144,866 160,873 156,455

Total profit  25,397 27,016 27,511

The Bank’s credit quality ratio (the percentage of loans 30  
days or more in arrears) decreased from an already low base  
in 2011/12 to 0.24% of the total loan portfolio. This resulted 
from debts being paid in full, refinances or accounts brought  
up to date as well as the Bank’s strong commitment to lending 
responsibly in the first instance. Delinquency remains low 
compared to industry benchmarks.

In 2012/13 we saw an increase in provisions for impaired loans 
from 0.02% to 0.03%, which was due to the inclusion of the 
Fitzroy & Carlton Community Credit Cooperative Limited 
(FCCC) provision, and the addition of a collective provision, 
which seeks to recognise inherent losses within the loan 
portfolio.

Efficiency 

bankmecu maintained a strong focus on business management 
practices that deliver efficiency and protect operating margins 
in a challenging and competitive market.

The Bank aims to increase business productivity to more than 
$10 million of assets per full-time employee, and achieved  
$10 million in 2012/13, up from $9.6 million the previous year. 

Our return on average assets decreased in 2012/13 to 0.86% 
from 0.99%, due to interest margin pressure from several 
interest rate cuts during the year. In addition, average assets 
increased by $206m. The return on average assets is 0.01% 
below target for the year, yet above the Australian Mutual ADI 
average of 0.5%.

Profitability  
and productivity.

Effective, 
efficient and 
sustainable.

  Did you know our 
Conservation Landbank 
is the equivalent size of 
464 MCGs.

  Did you know we acquired 
a further 167 hectares for 
our Conservation Landbank 
in July 2012
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Net interest margin

 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11

Interest income on loans $130.2m $145.1m $140.5m

Interest income on investments $23.4m $26.0m $24.0m

Interest expense on deposits and borrowings/NCDs $84.7m $100.3m $93.9m

Net interest margin $68.9m $70.7m $70.6m

Net interest margin as a % of average assets 2.34% 2.59% 2.79%

Cost to income ratio

Key 
performance 
indicator

Mutual ADI 
average 
Jun–13 Target 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11

Difference 
between 

2011/12 & 
12/13

Cost to  
income ratio 74.57% 58.95% 58.71% 57.73% 56.69% 1.99%

Despite an increase due to lower operating income, the cost/income ratio remains a very clear benchmark indicator of our efficient 
operation.

The cost to income ratio increase is attributed to a decrease in 
operating income (e.g. a static net interest margin, dividends, 
VISA Commission and customer fee income decreasing due  
to lower growth and transaction volumes), while operating 
expenses increased only slightly.

Sustainability

Responsibility for our approach to sustainable development 
exists at all levels of the organisation and is considered core 
business. 

bankmecu has in place an Environmental Management System 
(EMS) to monitor aspects of operations with an environmental 
impact and to ensure continual environmental performance 
improvement.

We currently report on emissions relating to car travel, gas 
consumption, electricity, air travel, paper and waste to landfill. 

Total greenhouse gas emissions reduced by 9% and emissions 
per FTE decreased by 11% compared to 2011/12, due to 
ongoing efficiency measures.

-1
5

-4
9

23

-4 -8

-2 -6-4

Air travel Water Landfill Office
paper

Paper sent
to customers

Electricity Car travelGas

Total consumption increase/decrease in 2012/13
%

The electricity decrease can largely be attributed to the closure 
of Kerang and Kensington service centres in November 2012 
and savings at Kew, Morwell, Castlemaine, Echuca, Townsville 
and Brisbane service centres. Electricity costs increased by 1%.

Gas usage increased most significantly at Bendigo service 
centre due to ongoing timer malfunction issues.

Car travel reduced due to less employee business travel  
in personal cars being claimed. 

Air travel reduced due to less domestic air travel being 
undertaken during the year. More travel was taken in the 
previous year due to the bank designation in 2011/12. We  
have also introduced video conferencing in an attempt to 
further reduce air travel.

Water consumption decreased significantly due to leak 
identification, separate meterage and ongoing efficiency 
measures, including the installation of a rainwater tank at  
head office. Water costs have decreased by 19%.

Total waste generation, including recycled material and  
waste to landfill, decreased by 2.63% compared to last year.

The ratio of waste to landfill versus recycled material shifted 
from 68% landfill and 32% recycled to 64% landfill and 36% 
recycled. 

Paper use decreased from the previous year which was 
unusually high due to the rebrand to bankmecu. Of purchased 
office paper, 7.08% had 100% recycled content, 92.10% had 
80% recycled content and 0.82% had 10% recycled content. 

The decrease in paper sent to customers is attributed to  
an increasing number of customers subscribing to electronic 
statements (increase of 15%) and receiving their statements  
via internet banking

The Bank’s supply chain management system saw two large 
tenders assessed against a formal sustainability questionnaire. 
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Scale

bankmecu grew its assets by 7.23% during 2012/13. This growth 
came mainly from growth in deposits of 5.55%. Loan growth of 
4.42% for the year exceeded the forecast of 3.98% and reflects  
a falling demand in credit across the Australian marketplace.

Annual balances

Growth
$’000
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Customer loans Customer deposits Assets

Capital reserves increased by 10.00% (2011/12: 8.27%) as  
a result of profit achieved in 2012/13.

Our capital consists solely of customer owned reserves.  
The Bank does not pay shareholder dividends. As a customer 
owned bank, we provide a customer benefit through competitive 
products and services which is delivered in addition to the 
Bank’s return-on-equity. Bank profits build wealth on behalf  
of customers by building prudential capital to support future 
growth, serving current and future generations. 

As at 30 June 2013, the reserves/assets ratio stood at 11.27%.

bankmecu’s capital adequacy ratio – a measure of the 
percentage of a bank’s adjusted capital to its risk weighted 
assets – remained strong at 19.83% as at June 30, 2013.

Sector consolidation

While bankmecu seeks to capitalise on the opportunities  
for organic growth provided by its new bank designation,  
it continues to investigate and pursue strategic merger 
opportunities where these are consistent with strategic 
objectives. Fitzroy & Carlton Community Credit Cooperative 
Limited (FCCC) transferred its operations to bankmecu on  
15 June 2013, while past merger synergies were consolidated 
further. 

Sustainable growth.

Creating 
customer 
value. 

  Did you know we assist 
community organisations 
buy their own property 
and strengthen their 
financial position.

Did you know we have 
committed to offset 
48,963 tonnes of CO2 
since we launched our 
goGreen Car Loan.

  Did you know we opened 
a new sustainably designed 
service centre in the heart 
of Melbourne’s CBD.
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Balance sheet
2013 
$’000

2012 
$’000

2011 
$’000

What we own  

Property, plant and equipment 21,533 18,682 19,871

Cash and investments 662,429 566,271 449,483

Loans to customers (net of provision) 2,307,598 2,210,139 2,114,835

Other assets 49,696 41,702 40,620

Total assets 3,041,256 2,836,794 2,624,809

What we owe  

Customers’ deposits 2,608,075 2,471,018 2,231,840

Amounts payable and provisions 90,459 53,894 105,153

Total liabilities 2,698,534 2,524,912 2,336,993

Leaving customer owners’ funds  

General reserves 338,248 307,520 282,424

Asset revaluation reserve 4,474 4,048 5,392

342,722 311,568 287,816

Tax

Year 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11
Difference b/w 
11/12 & 12/13

Income tax $9.4m $10.0m $10.4m -6.33%

Fringe benefits tax $0.1m $0.1m $0.1m -0.33%

Goods and services tax $1.1m $1.0m $1.0m 0.11%

Payroll tax $1.2m $1.3m $1.1m -0.06%

Annual tax paid contributes towards government activity and citizen wellbeing.
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This report is supported by more 
comprehensive data available from  
the bankmecu website located at  
www.bankmecuannualreport2013.com.au 
It includes detailed performance 
reporting against bankmecu’s strategic 
plan, Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) 
data and the bankmecu Statutory 
Financial Report – a copy of which  
can also be made available on request. 
Assurance and Audit Reports are 
available online.

Feedback

Please provide bankmecu  
with comments or questions  
by emailing mail@bankmecu.com.au  
or phoning 132 888.

mecu Limited ABN 21 087 651 607  
AFSL/Australian Credit Licence Number 
238431 trading as bankmecu.

222 High Street, 
Kew, Victoria 3101

Email mail@bankmecu.com.au

For more 
information

Call us on 132 888

bankmecu.com.au

For locations check bankmecu.com.au/contact

@bankmecu

facebook.com/bankmecu


